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Honorable Robert W. Koncar
Baldwin County Administrator

Post Office Box 1488

Bay Minette, Alabama  36507

Sheriffs – County Commissions – Real Property – Personal Property – Public Works – Baldwin County

The Sheriff of Baldwin County does not have the statutory authority to purchase and hold title to real or personal property.  Any property deeded to the Sheriff for the benefit and use of the county vests title in the Baldwin County Commission pursuant to section 11-14-1 of the Code of Alabama.

The county commission has the authority to enter contracts for the construction of a training facility to be used by the sheriff’s office.  If the cost of the project exceeds $50,000, the contract must be awarded pur​suant to the public works law unless the force account method is used.

Money in the “Sheriff’s Fund” must be used for law enforcement purposes and in the discharge of the sheriff’s office as determined by the sheriff.

Funds received by the Sheriff of Baldwin County pursuant to Act No. 81-678 shall be used to pay drug informants.  Funds received by the Sheriff of Baldwin County pursuant to Act No. 97-520 and Act No. 97-564 shall be used as determined by the Sheriff.

Even if funds from the sheriff’s office are utilized, the county commission must exe​cute contracts for the construction of buildings to be used by the sheriff’s office and must hold title to the buildings.

The county holds title to the property by operation of law and, therefore, the county should not incur any liability for complet​ing the construction of the facility.

The Sheriff may transfer title to the prop​erty to the County Commission by war​ranty deed or by corrective deed from the clerk.

Dear Mr. Koncar:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Baldwin County Commission.

QUESTION 1


Does the Sheriff of Baldwin County have the authority to purchase and own real and personal prop​erty?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


According to the facts presented to this Office, by court order, real prop​erty was condemned and forfeited to the Sheriff of Baldwin County for “use for law enforcement purposes and/or resale, said proceeds to be used for law enforcement purposes.”  State v. Tucker, Case No. CV-97-1220 (Circuit Court of Baldwin County, Oct. 20, 1998).  A clerk’s deed was executed on December 10, 1998, conveying the property to the Sheriff of Baldwin County.  The Sheriff determined that the property was unacceptable for use as a law enforcement training facility that he desired to build, sold the property, and utilized the proceeds to purchase a parcel of property that would be suitable for a training facility.  This property is the subject of this request.  The Sheriff, using funds available to the Sheriff’s Office, has completed most of the site work and the firing range.  The Sheriff has requested that the Baldwin County Commission assist in the building of the facility by authorizing county employees to pave the parking lot and install a helicopter pad.  The Sheriff also desires to construct a 2400 square foot shed/building for classrooms and has filed a request for a building permit.


This Office has previously opined that the sheriff does not have the statutory authority to enter into a lease for real property or to own a building, but that the county commission is authorized to enter into contracts and leases necessary to provide a building for the sheriff.  Opinion to Honorable Jack S. Tillman, Sheriff, Mobile County, dated April 29, 1999, A.G. No. 99-00187.  In that opinion, we cited and relied on section 36-22-18 of the Code of Alabama, which states:


The county commission shall also furnish the sheriff with the necessary quarters, books, stationery, office equipment, supplies, postage and other conven​iences and equipment, including automobiles and nec​essary repairs, maintenance and all expenses incidental thereto, as are reasonably needed for the proper and efficient conduct of the affairs of the sheriff’s office.

ALA. CODE § 36-22-18 (1991).  


In addition to the foregoing, section 11-14-1 of the Code of Alabama pro​vides:


All deeds, grants or conveyances made to any officer or person for the use and benefit of the county vest in such county the title as fully as if made to such county by name.

ALA. CODE § 11-14-1 (1989).  Property conveyed to the sheriff for law enforcement purposes is a conveyance for the use and benefit of the county.  Accordingly, although the deed conveys a parcel of property to the sheriff, title to the property actually vests in the county by operation of law.


The county commission has control of all county property pursuant to section 11-14-2 of the Code of Alabama, which states:


The county commission shall have control of all property belonging to the county and may, by an order to be entered on its minutes, direct the disposal of any real property which can be lawfully disposed, and direct the chairman of the county commission to make titles thereto and a conveyance made by the chairman of the county commission in accordance with such order invests the grantee with the title of the county.

ALA. CODE § 11-14-2 (1989).  Even though the county is given the authority to direct and control county property, the court order provided that the property must be used for law enforcement purposes or may be sold and the proceeds used for law enforcement purposes.  Accordingly, the County Commission holds title to the property in question but must use the property in accordance with the order of the circuit court.  Because the Sheriff has sold the original property and purchased a different parcel of property with the proceeds from the sale, that property must be used for law enforcement purposes.

CONCLUSION


The Sheriff of Baldwin County does not have the statutory authority to purchase and hold title to real or personal property.  Any property deeded to the Sheriff for the benefit and use of the county vests title in the Baldwin County Commission pursuant to section 11-14-1 of the Code of Alabama.

QUESTION 2


Does the Sheriff of Baldwin County have the authority to contract for site work on the subject prop​erty, and is such work subject to the bid laws?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


It is the responsibility of the county commission to enter into contracts for the construction and maintenance of all county buildings.  Section 11-14-4 of the Code of Alabama states:


The county buildings are to be erected and kept in order and repair at the expense of the county under the direction of the county commission, which is authorized to make all necessary contracts for that pur​pose.

ALA. CODE § 11-14-4 (1989).


The Sheriff and the County Commission must work together to ensure that the property is used for law enforcement purposes as required by the court order.  Any contracts for work on the property must be executed by the County Commission on behalf of the Sheriff.  


The public works law is applicable to the awarding of contracts by county commissions when the cost of the project exceeds $50,000 and the project is for:


The construction, repair, renovation, or mainte​nance of public buildings, structures, sewers, water​works, roads, bridges, docks, underpasses, and viaducts as well as any other improvement to be constructed, repaired, renovated, or maintained on public property and to be paid, in whole or in part, with public funds or with financing to be retired with public funds in the form of lease payments or otherwise.

ALA. CODE § 39-2-1 (Supp. 2000).  Your request does not provide the esti​mated cost for the construction of the facility.  If the cost exceeds $50,000, the county commission must award the contract for the construction of the facility pursuant to the public works law.


The county commission is not required to award the contract pursuant to the public works law if the county uses the force account method to construct the facility.  Under this method, the county acts as its own contractor using labor and material employed and bought by the county to perform various phases of construction.  Opinion to Honorable John Hollis Jackson Jr., Attorney for Chilton Water Authority, dated August 22, 2000, A.G. No. 2000-218.

CONCLUSION


The county commission has the authority to enter contracts for the con​struction of a training facility to be used by the sheriff’s office.  If the cost of the project exceeds $50,000, the contract must be awarded pursuant to the public works law unless the force account method is used.

QUESTION 3


Specifically, what can the funds from the Sher​iff’s Fund, commonly referred to by the Sheriff of Baldwin County as the “Pistol Permit Fund,” be util​ized for?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The Baldwin County Sheriff’s Fund was created by Act No. 57 of the 1978 Acts of Alabama.  Section 2 of this Act states as follows:


All fees collected from the sale of pistol permits under Section 1 of this act shall be deposited by the sheriff of the county, in any bank located in such county, into a fund known as the Sheriff’s Fund.  The Sheriff’s Fund shall be drawn upon by the sheriff of such county or his appointed agent and shall be used exclusively for law enforcement purposes and in the discharge of the sheriff’s office as the sheriff sees fit.

1978 Ala. Acts No. 57, 1754, as amended by 1999 Ala. Acts No. 99-412, 735 (increased the amount of the permit fee) (emphasis added).

CONCLUSION


Money in the “Sheriff’s Fund” must be used for law enforcement purposes and in the discharge of the sheriff’s office as determined by the sheriff. 

QUESTION 4


Specifically, what can the funds from Act No. 81-678, Act No. 97-520, and Act No. 97-564, all commonly referred to as the “Assets and Forfeiture Fund” by the Sheriff of Baldwin County, be utilized for?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Act No. 81-678 states, in pertinent part, as follows:


The sheriff’s department of Baldwin County shall receive 25% of the proceeds of the sale of property confiscated under Section 20-2-93, Code of Alabama 1975, known as the controlled substances act. . . . The money received by the sheriff’s department pursuant to this act shall be placed in a separate fund to be used to pay drug informants whose information leads to the convictions of an individual for a drug offense.

1981 Ala. Acts No. 81-678, 1109 (emphasis added).


Act No. 97-520 and Act No. 97-564 contain identical provisions that authorize the Sheriff of Baldwin County to sell certain abandoned, stolen, and unclaimed property at public auction.  1997 Ala. Acts No. 97-520, 909; 1997 Ala. Acts No. 97-564, 999.  Sections 2, 3, and 7 of both acts provide that the net funds after deducting expenses shall be “paid to the Office of the Sheriff of Baldwin County.” Id.  No additional restrictions or requirements are placed on the expenditure of these funds.  Accordingly, it is the opinion of this Office that those funds may be used as determined by the Sheriff.

CONCLUSION


Funds received by the Sheriff of Baldwin County pursuant to Act No. 81-678 shall be used to pay drug informants.  Funds received by the Sheriff of Baldwin County pursuant to Act No. 97-520 and Act No. 97-564 shall be used as determined by the Sheriff. 

QUESTION 5


Does the Sheriff of Baldwin County have the authority to acquire a permit to construct a building and, further, to own such building?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


As stated under Question 1, the sheriff does not have the authority to own real or personal property.  Furthermore, it is the responsibility of the county commission to enter into contracts for the construction and maintenance of all county buildings.  Section 11-14-4 of the Code of Alabama states:


The county buildings are to be erected and kept in order and repair at the expense of the county under the direction of the county commission, which is authorized to make all necessary contracts for that pur​pose.

ALA. CODE § 11-14-4 (1989).  Even though the sheriff may have funds avail​able in the sheriff’s office for the construction of a training facility, the county commission must execute the contracts for the construction and hold title to the building.  See State v. Board of Revenue of Colbert County, 272 Ala. 446, 131 So. 2d 858 (1922).  The Sheriff and the County Commission are encouraged to work together in a manner that will allow the Sheriff to use the funds available to the Sheriff’s Office for law enforcement purposes.

CONCLUSION


Even if funds from the sheriff’s office are utilized, the county commission must execute contracts for the construction of buildings to be used by the sher​iff’s office and must hold title to the buildings.

QUESTION 6


If the actions of the Sheriff of Baldwin County in this matter are in conflict with the previous opinion of the Attorney General, will the Baldwin County Com​mission be subject to any legal or other liability if it transferred the subject property into the name of the Baldwin County Commission, completed the facility, and allowed it to be utilized as a Law Enforcement Training Facility?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


As stated under Question 1, the Baldwin County Commission holds title to the property in question by operation of law. This Office is not aware of any liability the county would incur by holding title to the property or by complet​ing the construction of the facility.  Any liability that may exist would be no different or greater than the liability in any other circumstance where the county holds title to property and constructs a building on that property.

CONCLUSION


The county holds title to the property by operation of law and, therefore, the county should not incur any liability for completing the construction of the facility.

QUESTION 7


Legally, if the actions of the Sheriff of Baldwin County in this matter are found to be in conflict with your opinion and the Baldwin County Commission desires to take title to the subject property, how can this be accomplished given the fact that the property has already been placed in the name of the Baldwin County Sheriff’s Department (i.e., what steps need to be accomplished to allow the Baldwin County Commis​sion to obtain a clear title to the subject property)?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Pursuant to section 11-14-1 of the Code of Alabama as set forth under Question 1, title to the property currently vests in the name of the county.  For clarification purposes and to create clear documentation, however, the Sheriff could transfer the property to the County Commission by warranty deed, or the county may obtain a corrective deed from the clerk.

CONCLUSION


The Sheriff may transfer title to the property to the County Commission by warranty deed, or a corrective deed may be obtained from the clerk.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur​ther assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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